UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 5, 2020

CLOUDCOMMERCE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<u>Nevada</u>

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

000-13215 (Commission File Number) <u>30-0050402</u> IRS Employer Identification No.)

<u>321 Sixth Street</u> San Antonio, TX

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(805) 964-3313

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Tile of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
N/A	N/A	N/A		

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter)

Emerging Growth Company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

<u>78215</u> (Zip Code)

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On May 5, 2020, CloudCommerce, Inc. (the "Company") received loan proceeds of \$780,680 (the "PPP Loan") under the Paycheck Protection Program ("PPP" under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act).

The PPL Loan is evidenced by a promissory note (the "Note"), between the Company and the Cache Valley Bank (the "Lender"). The Note has a two-year term, bears interest at the rate of 1.00% per annum, and may be prepaid at any time without payment of any premium. No payments of principal or interest are due during the six-month period beginning on the date of the Note (the "Deferral Period").

The principal and accrued interest under the Note is forgivable after eight weeks if the Company uses the PPP Loan proceeds for eligible purposes, including payroll, benefits, rent and utilities, and otherwise complies with PPP requirements. In order to obtain forgiveness of the PPP Loan, the Company must submit a request and provide satisfactory documentation regarding its compliance with applicable requirements. The Company must repay any unforgiven principal amount of the Note, with interest, on a monthly basis following the Deferral Period. The Company intends to use the proceeds of the PPP Loan for eligible purposes and to pursue forgiveness, although the Company must take action that could cause some or all of the PPP Loan to become ineligible for forgiveness. No assurance is provided that forgiveness for all or any portion of the PPP Loan will be obtained.

The Note contains customary events of default relating to, among other things, payment defaults and breaches of representations, warranties or covenants. The occurrence of an event of default may result in the repayment of all amounts outstanding, collection of all amounts owing from the Company, or filing suit and obtaining judgment against the Company.

The foregoing description of the Note does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Note attached to this Form 8-K as Exhibit 10.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information contained in Item 1.01 is hereby incorporated by reference into this Item 2.03.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number	Description
10.1	Promissory Note by and between CloudCommerce, Inc. and Cache Valley Bank

1

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

CLOUDCOMMERCE, INC.

Date: May 12, 2020

By: /s/ Andrew Van Noy

Name: Andrew Van Noy Title: Chief Executive Officer

2

PROMISSORY NOTE

Principal \$780,680.00	Loan Date 05-05-2020	Maturity 05-05-2022	Loan No 7651757307	Call / Coll 01	Account	Officer	Initials
References in th		for Lender's use o m above containin	nly and do not limit the g **** has been omit			rticular loan o	r item.

Lender:

Borrower: Clo udCommerce, Inc

321 Sixth Street SAN ANTONIO, TX 78215

Cache Valley Bank Payroll Protection Program - Cache Valley Bank 101 North Main Logan, UT 84321 (435) 753-3020

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: \$780,680.00

DATE OF THE NOTE: May 5, 2020

PROMISE TO PAY. CloudCommerce, Inc("Borrower") promises to pay to Cache Valley Bank ("Lender"), or order, in lawful money of the United States of America, the principal amount of \$780,680.00 plus interest thereon at the fixed rate of One Percent (1%) per annum from Date of Note until paid.

Initial Deferment Period: No payments are due on this loan for 6 months from the date of first disbursement of this loan. Interest will continue to accrue during the deferment period.

Loan Forgiveness: Borrower may apply to Lender for forgiveness of the amount due on this loan in an amount equal to the sum of the following costs incurred by Borrower during the 8-week period beginning on the date of first disbursement of this loan:

costs incurred by Borrower during the 8-week period beginning on the date of first disbursement of this loan: a. Payroll costs b. Any payment of interest on a covered mortgage obligation (which shall not include any prepayment of or payment of principal on a covered mortgage obligation) c. Any payment on a covered rent obligation d. Any covered utility payment The amount of loan forgiveness shall be calculated (and may be reduced) in accordance with the requirements of the Paycheck Protection Program, including the previsions of Section 1106 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) (P.L. 116-136). Not more than 25% of the amount forgiven can be attributable to non-payroll costs.

Maturity: This Note will mature two years from date of first disbursement of this loan.

Repayment Terms: The interest rate on this Note is one percent per year. The interest rate is fixed and will not be changed during the life of the loan. Lender will apply each installment payment first to pay interest accrued to the day Lender received the payment, then to bring principal current, and will apply any remaining balance to reduce principal. After the amount of Loan Forgiveness, if any, is determined and applied, the remaining balance shall be payable in amortized monthly installments based on the Note Maturity, subject to an extension for any remaining deferment based upon the Initial Deferment Period.

Loan Prepayment: Notwithstanding any provision in this Note to the contrary: Borrower may prepay this Note at any time without penalty. Borrower may prepay 20 percent or less of the unpaid principal balance at any time without notice. If Borrower prepays more than 20 percent and the Loan has been solid on the secondary market. Borrower must: a. Give Lender written notice; b. Pay all accrued interest; and c. If the prepayment is received less than 21 days from the date Lender received the notice, pay an amount equal to 21 days interest from the date lender received the notice, less any interest accrued during the 21 days and paid under b. of this paragraph. If Borrower does not prepay within 30 days from the date Lender received the notice, Borrower must give Lender a new notice.

Non-Recourse. Lender and SBA shall have no recourse against any individual shareholder, member or partner of Borrower for non-payment of the loan, except to the extent that such shareholder, member or partner uses the loan proceeds for an unauthorized purpose.

Default. Each of the following shall constitute an event of default ("Event of Default") under this Note: Payment Default. Borrower fails to make any payment when due under this Note. Other Defaults. Borrower fails to comply with or to perform any other term, obligation, covenant or condition contained in this Note or in any of the related documents or to comply with or to perform any term, obligation, covenant or condition contained in any other agreement between Lender and Borrower including, but not limited to the established terms and conditions for PPP Loans. Borrower's payment of unauthorized expenses or use of proceeds contrary to PPP Rules is an event of default. Faise Statements. Any warranty, representation or statement made or furnished to Lender by Borrower or on Borrower's behalf under this Note or the related documents is faise or misleading in any material respect, either now or at the time made or furnished to becomes faise or misleading at any time thereafter.

misleading at any time thereafter

Lender's Rights. Upon default and notice to the SBA, Borrower, and any Appointed Servicer, Lender may declare the entire unpaid principal balance under this Note and all accrued unpaid interest immediately due, and then Borrower will pay that amount.

Attorney's Fees - Expenses. Lender may hire or pay someone else to help collect this Note if Borrower does not pay. Borrower will pay Lender that amount. This includes, subject to any limits under applicable law, Lender's reasonable attorneys' fees and Lender's legal expenses, whether or not there is a lawsuit, including without limitation all reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or injunction), and appeals. If not prohibited by applicable law, Borrower also will pay any court costs, in addition to all other sums provided by law.

Governing Law. When SBA is the holder, this Note will be interpreted and enforced under federal law, including SBA regulations. As to this Note, Borrower may not claim or assert against SBA any local or state law to deny any obligation, defeat any claim of SBA, or preempt federal law. This Note has been accepted by Lender in the State of Utah.

Notification. Borrower may notify Lender if Lender reports any inaccurate information about Borrower's account(s) to a consumer reporting agency. Borrower's written notice describing the specific inaccuracy should be sent to Lender at the following address: Cache Valley Bank Main Office 101 North Main Logan, UT 84321.

General Provisions. If any part of this Note cannot be enforced, this fact will not affect the rest of the Note. Lender may delay or forgo

Loan No: 7651757307

PROMISSORY NOTE (Continued)

Page 2

enforcing any of its rights or remedies under this Note without losing them. Borrower waives presentment, demand for payment, and notice of dishonor.

PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS NOTE, BORROWER HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS NOTE. BORROWER AGREES TO THE TERMS OF THE NOTE. BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS NOTE.

BORROWER:

CLOUDCOMMERCE, INC

By: <u>DR.Q.</u> GREG BODEN, Chief Financial Officer of CloudCommerce, Inc

Laseffre, Ver. 20.1.0.034 Capt. Preside USA Costonator 1987. SCH. Al Rights Reserved. - UT. LICHS, RUGHLIC: TRUSSED 198-143